State of Alabama County of Colbert City of Tuscumbia

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY OF TUSCUMBIA HELD ON May 6, 2013 @ 5:25 P.M.

The Tuscumbia City Council met on Monday, May 6, 2013 @ 5:25 p.m. with Billy Shoemaker, Mayor, and Council Members Randall Davis, Robert Mitchell, George Johnson, Sr., Martha Smith and Richard Coates. JoAnn Armstead, City Clerk, Tom Heflin, City Attorney and Department Heads, Hugh Stanley, David Cole, Joel Kendrick and Anthony Logan, were also present.

Mayor Billy Shoemaker called the meeting to order. Invocation was provided by Martha Smith, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance led by Randall Davis.

Council Member Coates made a motion to adopt the Minutes of April 15, 2013 (Regular Scheduled Council Meeting); seconded by Council Member Johnson. Motion 5-0-1 (Council Member Davis was not available for the vote.)

BUSINESS:

The Civil Service Board hired Justin Kimbrough as a "Certified Firefighter, Level 3" due to the resignation of Kevin Brown; effective April 23, 2013.

A Proclamation was issued to Colbert County Tourism proclaiming National Travel & Tourism Week as May 4-12, 2013.

Kerry Underwood, Downtown Redevelopment Authority, gave an update on the benches that will be placed downtown. The first bench was designed by Tara Bulletin-Baker and will be built by Arkie Smith. This bench will have a mosaic on the back and will be placed on the corner of 5th Street and Main Street in front of Audie Mescals.

Council Member Mitchell made the motion to accept the "Petition for Annexation" of property located at 1104 Anna Drive, owners James T. and Elizabeth Brumley; seconded by Council Member Davis. Motion Carried.

Council Member Davis made the motion to appoint Troy Youngblood as a member of Tuscumbia Board of Education for a five year term effective May 1, 2013 thru May 1, 2018; seconded by Council Member Mitchell. Motion 4-2-0; Council Member Coates and Johnson voted No.

Council Member Smith made the motion to declare two vacancies in the Parks & Recreation Department for Administrative Assistants at the Multi-Purpose Center and the Railway Depot; seconded by Council Member Johnson. Motion Carried.

Council Member Mitchell made the motion to rescind the August 6, 2012 motion that approved the vacancy for an Administrative Assistant in the City Clerk's Office. This motion is in compliance with Robert Rules of Order #35; seconded by Council Member Davis. Motion Carried.

With no further business, Council Member Davis made a motion to adjourn at 6:00 p.m. seconded by Council Member Johnson. Motion Carried.

Attested By:	Billy S. Shoemaker, Mayor	
JoAnn Armstead, City Clerk/Treasurer		